

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

11 Civ. 7562 (WHP)

ECF CASE

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Beth Haroules (BH-5797)
Arthur Eisenberg (AE-2012)
New York Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
bharoules@nyclu.org
aeisenberg@nyclu.org

Charles S. Sims (CS-0624)
Proskauer Rose LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
Phone: (212) 969-3000
Fax: (212) 969-2900
csims@proskauer.com

Patrick Toomey (PT-1452)
Alexander Abdo (AA-0527)
Brett Max Kaufman (BK-2827)
Jameel Jaffer (JJ-4653)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Neither the existence of other bulk collection programs nor the legal basis for such programs may be withheld under FOIA.	2
A. The fact that there are other bulk collection programs may not be withheld under Exemption 1 or 3.....	2
B. The legal basis for other types of bulk collection may not be withheld under Exemption 1 or 3.....	4
II. <i>In camera</i> review is necessary because the record leaves no doubt that the government has improperly withheld information in this case.....	7
A. The government’s past submissions make deference unwarranted here.	7
B. The Court must conduct an <i>in camera</i> review because, even now, the government continues to withhold information that is obviously and indisputably segregable.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , No. 11-cv-05221-YGR (N.D. Cal. 2014)	8
<i>Goldberg v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Hayden v. NSA/Cent. Sec. Serv.</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	3
<i>In re Production of Tangible Things From [Redacted]</i> , No. BR 08-13 (FISC Mar. 2, 2009)	10
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ</i> , Nos. 13-422 (L), 13-445, 2014 WL 1569514 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2014)	4
<i>Roth v. DOJ</i> , 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Students Against Genocide v. Dep’t of State</i> , 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Wolf v. CIA</i> , 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	2
STATUTES	
50 U.S.C. § 1801	4
50 U.S.C. § 1861	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief of Appellees (ECF No. 87), <i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> No. 14-42 (2d Cir. Apr. 10, 2014)	5
Defendants’ Memorandum of Law (ECF No. 61), <i>ACLU v. Clapper</i> No. 13 Civ. 3994 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2013)	5, 6
<i>Hearing on the USA FREEDOM Act Before the S. Select Comm. on Intel.</i> , 113th Cong. (June 5, 2014) (testimony of Deputy Attorney-General James Cole)	7

Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Intel., DNI Clapper Declassifies and Releases Telephone
Metadata Collection Documents (July 31, 2013)8
